
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   26 August 2016

Committee: 
North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 6 September 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman)
Joyce Barrow
John Cadwallader
Gerald Dakin
Steve Davenport
Pauline Dee
Roger Hughes
Vince Hunt
David Lloyd
Peggy Mullock

Nicholas Bardsley
Karen Calder
Steve Charmley
Peter Cherrington
Andrew Davies
Ann Hartley
Simon Jones
Brian Williams
Thomas Biggins
Vacancy

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 12th July 
2016, attached, marked 2.

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is Thursday, 
1st September 2016.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Storage Hangar, Wem Road, Shawbury, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (15/02839/FUL) 
(Pages 7 - 36)

Construction of an Anaerobic digester facility comprising Digester, lagoon, technical 
building, storage tanks and flare stack.

6 Warrant Road, Stoke Heath, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 2JJ (16/01575/FUL) 
(Pages 37 - 60)

Change of use from potato plant to a materials recovery facility; erection of soundproof 
fencing and a nine bay storage area.

7 Land South West Of Leondari Manor, Station Road, Hadnall, Shropshire - 
(15/05450/REM) (Pages 61 - 70)

Application for approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) 
pursuant to 14/03159/OUT for the erection of a dwelling.

8 Proposed Residential Development Land South Of Chester Road, Whitchurch, 
Shropshire - (15/05047/REM) (Pages 71 - 82)

Reserved matters application pursuant to 14/02222/OUT for the erection of 52 no. 
dwellings to include appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.

9 Residential Development Land Adj Willow Bank, Hengoed, Shropshire - 
(16/02005/VAR) (Pages 83 - 90)

Removal of Condition 1 (approved site/ block plans) pursuant to 15/04481/REM to allow 
for an amendment to affordable housing provision.



10 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 91 - 152)

11 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday 4th October 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

9th August 2016

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 3.23 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Councillors Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman), Gerald Dakin, Steve Davenport, Pauline Dee, 
Roger Hughes, Vince Hunt, David Lloyd and Peggy Mullock

15 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow and Councillor 
John Cadwallader.

16 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 14th June 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

17 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

18 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Councillor Paul Wynn declared his interest in relation to planning application 
14/03484/OUT, proposed residential development South of Ash Hall, Ash Magna, 
Whitchurch due to perception of bias.  Councillor Wynn knew the applicant and 
would leave the table but remain within the room during consideration of the 
application. 

19 Shavington Grange, New Street Lane, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 3RH 
(16/01936/COU) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the Change of use from 
C3 Use (residential dwelling) to C2 Use (residential institution) for the an 8-bedded 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 12 July 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

children's home with staff and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site 
visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area. 

Councillor Joyce on behalf of Moreton Saye Parish Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Paul Wynn as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised:

 He shared some of the concerns raised by the Parish Council;
 As a farmer himself he understood the concerns in relation to health and 

safety of the neighbouring farm; and
 He didn’t think it was the appropriate location for this type of accommodation.

Karen Blackhouse, Manager of a Residential Care Home on behalf of the applicant 
spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for 
Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

During the ensuing debate, the question was raised as to whether the adjoining 
orchard could be included as part of the garden area.  In response the planning 
officer explained that the orchard did not fall within the application site, however the 
land owner was present and gave an assurance that residents could have access to 
this area of garden.

Members expressed their support for the proposals, commenting that the house 
would provide safe, comfortable accommodation in a rural setting for young people in 
need.  Members of the Committee also acknowledging the concerns raised by the 
speaker in relation to health and safety and the neighbouring farm.  The Committee 
noted that regular risk assessments would be undertaken by managers at the home 
and Shropshire Council’s own Public Protection Officers had provided detailed 
comments and raised no objection.   

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of members expressed their support for the proposal, 
subject to an amendment to condition 4 to require the submission of details regarding 
the boundary treatments.  

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to:

The conditions set out in Appendix 1 and an amendment to condition 4, relating to 
boundary landscaping.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 12 July 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

20 Proposed Residential Development South Of Ash Hall, Ash Magna, 
Whitchurch, Shropshire  (14/03484/OUT) 

In accordance with his declaration at Minute 18 Councillor Paul Wynn left the table 
but remained in the room during consideration of this application.

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application (access for 
approval) for residential development (some affordable housing) and associated 
amenity space.  

Carol Heyes on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Gerald Dakin as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised:

 The development would bring advantages and disadvantages to the village;
 He requested clarification as to whether the affordable dwelling would be built 

on site; and
 Questioned what the proposals were in relation to the Old Smithy.

Councillor Joyce on behalf of Whitchurch Rural Parish Council spoke in support of 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

Peter Richards Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In response to questions, the Agent confirmed that one affordable dwelling would be 
provided on site and confirmed that the Old Smithy would be converted into a 
residential dwelling in line with the request from conservation officers. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers and whilst recognising that circumstances had changed since the 
original decision had been made member’s felt that the proposals were still 
acceptable given that the site was in a sustainable location, supported by the Parish 
Council, included improvements to the pavements and highway network and would 
provide an affordable dwelling on site.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to:

The Conditions set out in the planning officers report dated 17th February 2015; and

A Section 106 legal agreement to secure affordable housing



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 12 July 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

21 Residential Development Land South of Bay Tree Close, St Martins, Shropshire 
(14/04980/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 3 new 
dwellings, formation of vehicular access off Baytree Close and associated parking 
(revised scheme).
 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Steve Davenport as local 
ward councillor, stated that he supported the officer’s recommendation to grant 
permission, he then left the table, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this 
item. 

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the Officer’s recommendation. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the planning officer’s report dated 12th May 2015.

22 Proposed Development Land South Of B5063, Welshampton (14/01063/OUT) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application (access) for the 
erection of 7 dwellings.  The Principal Planning officer informed the Committee that 
the Parish Council had submitted a representation to confirm that their objection 
previously submitted, namely the site being in open countryside still stood.

During the ensuing debate, Members were pleased to note that the development 
would include much needed improvements to highways safety. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to;

 The conditions as set out in appendix one of the planning officer’s report dated 23rd 
September 2014; and

 A Section 106 legal agreement to secure affordable housing.

23 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the northern area be noted.

24 Date of the Next Meeting 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 12 July 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 5

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 9th August 2016 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

6th September 2016

Item

5
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 15/02839/FUL Parish: Moreton Corbet And Lee
Brockhurst 

Proposal: Construction of an Anaerobic digester facility comprising Digester, lagoon,
technical building, storage tanks and flare stack

Site Address: Storage Hangar, Wem Road, Shawbury, Shrewsbury, Shropshire

Applicant: Oakland Farm Eggs Ltd

Case Officer: Graham French email: planningdmsw@shropshire.gov.uk

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 6th September 2016  Agenda Item 5 - Storage Hanger Wem Road Shawbury

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 It is proposed to construct a 1.5MW anaerobic digester (AD) plant in order to process 
poultry manure from the applicant’s egg production business which is based at a 
nearby farm, The Oaklands at Edstaston 2.2 miles north of Wem and 8.6 miles from 
the application site. The  proposed  AD  facility  will  process  and  manage  in  the  
region  of  50,000 tonnes of poultry manure per annum.

1.2 The AD plant would include the following structures:

 Digester –a rectangular flat roofed concrete structure 90m x 44m x 5m high (only 
2m above existing ground level), contained within a 3m grassed earth bund;  

 Digestate lagoon – 4,500m2 in area, mostly underground and contained by 3m 
earth bunding;  

 Control and electrical room – 40m x 15m x 6.5m high, located adjacent to the 
digester;  

 Fla
[...]
ing system

http://www.shropshire.gov.uk/environmental-maintenance-and-enforcement/drainage-andflooding/flood-risk-management-and-the-planning-process
http://www.shropshire.gov.uk/environmental-maintenance-and-enforcement/drainage-andflooding/flood-risk-management-and-the-planning-process


North Planning Committee – 6th September 2016  Agenda Item 5 - Storage Hanger Wem Road Shawbury

 Green roofs

 Pollution control:
 iii. Tank design should include for an appropriate impermeable liner membrane system to 

be installed around the concrete digester tank(s) and appropriate leak detection 
systems to indicate any problems.  

Heritage:
  iv. Historic England has recommended undergrounding of any grid connection due to the 

potential for impact within a generally open aspect.

Ecology:
  v. Where possible trenches on the site to which this consent relates should be excavated 

and closed in the same day to prevent any wildlife becoming trapped. If it is necessary 
to leave a trench open overnight then a means of escape should be provided in the 
form of a sloped board, plank or earth ramp. All open trenches should be inspected at 
the start of each working day to ensure no animal is trapped.





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

6th September 2016

Item

6
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/01575/FUL Parish: Stoke Upon Tern 

Proposal: Change of use from potato plant to a materials recovery facility; erection of 
soundproof fencing and a nine bay storage area

Site Address: Warrant Road Stoke Heath Market Drayton Shropshire TF9 2JJ

Applicant: Mr A Richards

Case Officer: Kelvin Hall email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 364345 - 330028

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation:
[...]
12 "Trees in relation to Design, Demolition and Construction recommendations for tree 
protection. The protective fence shall be erected prior to commencing any approved 
development related activities on site, including ground levelling, site preparation or 
construction. The fence shall be maintained throughout the duration of the development and be 
moved or removed only with the prior approval of the LPA.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the local area by protecting trees.

-



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

6th September 2016

Item

8
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 15/05047/REM Parish: Whitchurch Urban 

Proposal: Reserved matters application pursuant to 14/02222/OUT for the erection of 52 
no. dwellings to include appearance, landscaping, layout and scale

Site Address: Proposed Residential Development Land South Of Chester Road 
Whitchurch Shropshire 

Applicant: Hollins Homes

Case Officer: Karen Townend email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 353395 - 341961

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 6th September 2016  Agenda Item 8 – Chester Road, Whitchurch 

Recommendation:-  That delegated powers be given to the Area Planning Manager to 
grant planning permission subject to resolution of drainage matters and subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 The current application is for approval of reserved matters of layout, scale 

appearance and landscaping on the site south Chester Road, Whitchurch.  Outline 
consent was granted in December 2015 subject to conditions and subject to a S106 
legal agreement to secure affordable housing.  

1.2 The application has been sub
[...]
 plan, including long term design objectives, management 
responsibilities and maintenance schedules for all landscape areas, other than small, privately 
owned, domestic gardens shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority 
prior to the occupation of the first dwelling. The landscape plan shall be carried out as 
approved and retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure the long term maintenance of the amenity green space.

-



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

6th September 2016

Item

9
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/02005/VAR Parish: Selattyn And Gobowen 

Proposal: Removal of Condition 1 (approved site/ block plans) pursuant to 15/04481/REM 
to allow for an amendment to affordable housing provision

Site Address: Residential Development Land Adj Willow Bank Hengoed Shropshire  

Applicant: Mr & Mrs James & Eileen McNally

Case Officer: Mark Perry email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 328469 - 334019

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 6th September 2016  Agenda Item 9 – Willow Bank, Hengoed 

Recommendation:-   subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and the variation to 
the S106 attached to 11/05648/OUT to secure the reduced affordable housing provision. 

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1

1.2

Outline planning permission was originally granted in 2011 for the erection of 13 
dwellings of which 8 were secured as affordable dwellings by a S106. The 
subsequent reserved matters approval was then granted on the 3rd February 2016. 

This application now seeks to amend condition 1 attached to the reserved matters 
approval. Condition 1 reads as follows:

“The development shall be carried out 
[...]
iate to restrict the ground floor of the extension 
to a ‘garden room’ since that would artificially limit the ability of the family to 

make use of the accommodation in its own house. Whether the occupiers would 
prefer to provide the space with a full range of services and use it as part of 
their living room is up to them, because the internal arrangements of a 

dwelling are a matter for the occupiers. 

 

Jonathan Bore 

INSPECTOR 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Storage Hangar, Wem Road, Shawbury, Shrewsbury, Shropshire (15/02839/FUL)
	6 Warrant Road, Stoke Heath, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 2JJ (16/01575/FUL)
	7 Land South West Of Leondari Manor, Station Road, Hadnall, Shropshire - (15/05450/REM)
	8 Proposed Residential Development Land South Of Chester Road, Whitchurch, Shropshire - (15/05047/REM)
	9 Residential Development Land Adj Willow Bank, Hengoed, Shropshire - (16/02005/VAR)
	10 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	1. Appeal decision Land rear of Whixall Bowling Club
	2. Appeal Decision West Lodge Park Road Wem
	3. Appeal Decision - Bay Cottage, Ruyton XI Towns
	4. Appeal Decision - Land east of Weston Lane, Oswestry
	5. Appeal Decision - Stony Yard Baschurch
	6. Appeal Decision - 2 Moston Pool
	7. Appeal decision - Land south of A51 Pipe Gare Market Drayton
	8. Appeal Decision Whitridge Way Trefonen
	9. Appeal Decision Land off Wrexham Road Whitchurch
	10. Appeal Decision - Rosewood






Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

4th October 2016

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2016
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 4.42 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Councillors Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman), Joyce Barrow, John Cadwallader, 
Steve Davenport, Pauline Dee, Roger Hughes, Vince Hunt, David Lloyd and 
Peggy Mullock

25 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Gerald Dakin. 

26 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 12th July 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

27 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

28 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Councillor Paul Wynn declared his interest in relation to planning application 
15/02839/FUL, construction of anaerobic digester, Storage Hangar, Wem Road, 
Shawbury, due to perception of bias.  Councillor Wynn stated that he would withdraw 
from the meeting during consideration of the application.  

29 Storage Hangar, Wem Road, Shawbury, Shrewsbury, Shropshire 
(15/02839/FUL) 

In accordance with his declaration at Minute 28 Councillor Paul Wynn left the room 
during consideration of this application.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 6 September 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the construction of an 
anaerobic digester facility comprising Digester, lagoon, technical building, storage 
tanks and flare stack
and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess 
the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the 
surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within 
the Schedule of Additional letters. Representations from the Ministry of Defence 
recommending additional conditions were also circulated to the Committee. 

The Principal Planning Officer responded to concerns expressed in relation to the 
attractiveness of the site to wild birds, explaining that the additional measures 
suggested by the Ministry of Defence were achievable and would address the 
concerns expressed by RAF Shawbury in relation to the potential for bird strike. 

Having considered the submitted plans the majority of members expressed their 
support for the proposal.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1;
 A Section 106 Legal Agreement requiring site traffic to avoid Wem Town Centre; 

and
 Additional conditions recommended by the Ministry of Defence to reduce the 

attractiveness of the site to wild birds to include covering the lagoon (wording of 
conditions to be delegated to the Area Planning Manager)

30 Warrant Road, Stoke Heath, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 2JJ 
(16/01575/FUL) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of 
use from potato plant to a materials recovery facility; erection of soundproof fencing 
and a nine bay storage area and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site 
visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters. 

Mrs Eley on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor Peter Waters on behalf of Stoke on Tern Parish Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In accordance with Rule 6.1 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in Part 4 of 
Shropshire Council’s Constitution, Councillor Karen Calder addressed the Committee 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 6 September 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

as the local ward Councillor, during which a number of points were raised including 
the following:

 What was the definition of occasional external crushing operations, as referred 
to in paragraph 6.4.9 of the report; 

 Whether the vehicles used on site would have reverse warning alarms;
 What arrangements would be in place for asbestos deliveries;
 The previous item on the agenda had a procedure in place for dealing with 

complaints relating to operations at the site.  
 She had no objection to the principle of the development but felt that the 

proposed development was in the wrong location given its close proximity to 
residential properties and was contrary to Core Strategy Policy CS6. 

Ms Mandy Stoker, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal 
in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer responded to the points raised by the local 
member.  It was explained that there were no further details as to the frequency of 
the external crushing operations, however there was a condition recommended to 
control the time crushing could take place and also the requirement to erect acoustic 
fencing and that crushing should take place in the area furthest from residential 
dwellings.  With regards to asbestos control, this was covered within the 
Environmental Permit.  In response to questions relating to the retail aspect of the 
proposal, the Technical Specialist Planning Officer explained that the primary use of 
the site was for recycling and a condition was proposed to require that retail would 
form only an ancillary part of operations at the site.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of Members were supportive of the application but having 
heard the concerns of local residents, the parish council and given the close 
proximity to residential dwellings further conditions, particularly in relation to external 
crushing, were required to ensure the amenity of local residents was protected.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, subject to:

 The conditions set out in Appendix 1, as amended below;
 An additional condition to prevent any external crushing until a scheme for 

managing external crushing operations has been submitted to and approved by the 
local planning authority. The scheme shall include provision for a trial period of 
external crushing during which time noise monitoring will be undertaken to the 
satisfaction of the local planning authority;

 An amendment to Condition 14 to reduce the time that external crushing is 
permitted to 10:00 – 16:00 Monday to Friday, with no external crushing to take 
place on Saturday. 

 a condition to require the  submission for approval and implementation of a 
procedure for dealing with any amenity complaints relating to site operations;



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 6 September 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

  A condition requiring submission of information for approval confirming the details 
location and access for the ancillary retail aspect of the operation 

 (wording of the conditions to be delegated to the Area Planning Manager)

31 Land South West Of Leondari Manor, Station Road, Hadnall, Shropshire - 
(15/05450/REM) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the approval of reserved 
matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) pursuant to 14/03159/OUT for 
the erection of a dwelling. 

Councillor John Harrison on behalf of Hadnall Parish Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

32 Proposed Residential Development Land South Of Chester Road, Whitchurch, 
Shropshire - (15/05047/REM) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the reserved matters application pursuant 
to 14/02222/OUT for the erection of 52 no. dwellings to include appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale. Members’ attention was drawn to the information 
contained within the Schedule of Additional letters which contained details of 
proposed amendments to conditions. 

The Chairman explained that the local ward councillor, Councillor Thomas Biggins 
was unable to attend the Committee to speak, however a letter of representation 
from Councillor Biggins had been circulated to Members of the Committee. 

A letter of response from the Agent for the applicant had also been circulated to the 
Committee. Members confirmed that they had read the contents of both letters.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Peggy Mullock as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised:

• She was concerned at the loss of greenspace provision;
•  The site was cramped and overdeveloped; and 
• Requested that discussions with Whitchurch Town Council take place regarding 

how the financial contribution should be implemented.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 6 September 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 5

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, members unanimously expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendations.

RESOLVED:
That delegated powers be given to the Area Planning Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to;

The resolution of drainage matters;
The conditions set out in Appendix 1;
An amendment to condition 2 and the deletion of condition 3 as detailed in the 

Schedule of Additional Letters; and 
An additional condition in relation to the hours of construction. 

33 Residential Development Land Adj Willow Bank, Hengoed, Shropshire - 
(16/02005/VAR) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the removal of Condition 
1 (approved site/block plans) pursuant to 15/04481/REM to allow for an amendment 
to affordable housing provision. 

Councillor Robert Macey, on behalf of Selattyn and Gobowen Parish Council spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with Rule 6.1 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in Part 4 of 
Shropshire Council’s Constitution, Councillor Robert Macey addressed the 
Committee as the local ward Councillor, during which a number of points were raised 
including the following:

 Questioned whether if the site was considered as an exception site would the 
Committee find the proposals presented before members acceptable; and

 The CIL payment would not deliver on the ground;

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor David Lloyd, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised:

 Background information was provided; 
 The Parish Council only supported the sites inclusion in SAMdev on the basis 

of the affordable housing provision;
 Affordable housing was needed within the area; and
 The variation was significantly different to what had been originally agreed. 

Additional information submitted by the agent, on behalf of the applicant was read to 
the Committee.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 6 September 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 6

Members considered the submitted plans, noted the comments of all speakers 
Members were concerned that the variation did not comply with the original planning 
decision and on the Chairman’s casting vote it was:

RESOLVED:
Members were minded to refuse Planning Permission against the Officer’s 
recommendation.  The Committee felt that the proposed variation did not comply with 
the original planning decision. 

A further report, on reasons for refusal would be considered at a future meeting of 
this Committee, in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Constitution.

34 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

The Committee thanked all of the officers involved in the appeal for their work.

RESOLVED:
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the northern area be noted.

35 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 4th October 2016 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


